MKA PRACTICE POLICY- USE OF TRACK FOR NON-RACE DAY PRACTICE SESSIONS

Testing and tuning is an on-track activity that does not involve wheel-to-wheel competition, races of any kind, or rewards of any kind.

- 1. During Testing and Tuning sessions, the track must be supervised by a Club Supervisor at all times it is being used, regardless of the number of karts on the track. For clarity, it is not permitted that a single person alone can take a kart onto the race track without a first-aid trained Club Supervisor present.
- 2. The Club Supervisor in charge of the practice session will wear a safety vest at all times to identify themselves as the person in charge of the session. All participants must obey the direction of the Club Supervisor at all times. Any participant not following the instruction of the Club Supervisor may be asked to suspend their practice session and may face penalty as determined by the MKA Executive.
- 3. Testing and Tuning is available only to permanent and temporary (daily) members in good standing with the Manitoba Karting Association, who individually have signed a waiver.
- 4. All participants, not just the driver, must sign a waiver and release, preferably an annual release with membership, or each time the race track facility is used.
- 5. Parent/Guardian release waivers are applicable where minors are involved.
- 6. No more than 10 karts on the race track at one time.
- 7. Junior and Senior karts shall not be on the track at the same time except where it is for instructional purposes only and has been approved by the Club Supervisor present.
- 8. Wheel-to-wheel competition is not permitted.
- 9. Non-competitive passing is allowed.
- 10. The Club Supervisor must be able to call 911. A connected land line phone or functioning cellular phone is permitted.
- 11. A fire extinguisher and first aid kit must be accessible by the Club Supervisor.
- 12. A vehicle must be readily available to the Club Supervisor to provide assistance where necessary while awaiting response from the 911 call.
- 13. The Club Supervisor in charge of the practice must notify the MKA via email to manitobakarting@gmail.com before opening the track for practice. All participants must pay the practice fee online in advance or make other payment arrangements with the MKA prior to attending any practice session.
- 14. Failure to comply with these regulations may result in penalty or loss of club privileges up to and including suspension of membership as determined by the MKA Executive.

I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD THE TERMS OF THIS POLICY.

MKA MEMBER:		
PRINT NAME	SIGNATURE	
DATE:		